Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Marvin L. Abney
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable William Conley, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

From: Thomas A. Mullaney : '

Executive Director/State Budget Officer %Mﬁ. P Mm <
Date: April 5, 2019 } /
Subject: Amendments to FY 2020 Appropriations Act (19-H-5151)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2020 Appropriations Act. The
amendments include changes to the appropriation amounts in Article 1, Relating to Making
Appropriations in Support of FY 2020, as well as changes to various other sections of Article 1.
A description of the amendments requested is provided below.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my staff at
222-6300.

TAM:20-Amend-22
Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Michael DiBiase, Director of Administration :
Jonathan Womer, Director, Office of Management and Budget

TDD#: 277-1227




Page 2 of 7

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2020
SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2020

Department of Administration

Increase Federal Funds in Office of Energy Resources, Page 6, Line 5, by $210,000 from $786.674
to $996.674. This amendment is comprised of two change: 1) An increase of $65,000 for a new
federal grant for Clean Cities. The grant will provide staffing support for The Ocean State Clean
Cities Coalition. The Coalition works with vehicle fleets, fuel providers, community leaders, and
other stakeholders to save energy and promote the use of domestic fuels and advanced vehicle
technologies in transportation (20-DOA2); 2) An increase of $145,000 for a new federal grant
titled “SEP 2017 Competitive Grant”. The SEP 2017 Competitive Grant will provide funding to
the Office of Energy Resources and its project partners (Massachusetts, West Virginia, and a non-
profit), along with the support of six advisory states (CO, CT, NH, NY, PA, and VT), to engage
150 small, medium, and rural communities across nine states to increase energy affordability,
reliability, and resiliency (20-DOA3).

Reallocate Restricted Receipts in Rhode Island Health Benefits Exchange program, Page 6, Line
10 for no net change. This amendment reallocates $952,963 in restricted receipts from the UHIP
IAPD Recovery account to the UHIP Restricted Account. The transfer more accurately represents
the share of UHIP-related expenses to be charged to HSRI (20-DOAT).

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Division of Building. Design and Fire Professionals program,
Page 7, Line 21, by $246,000 from $2,021,456 to $2.267.456. This increase represents the
additional funding that is needed to pay instructors for Fire Academy classes. The number of
classes conducted per year has increased (20-DBR1).

Department of Labor and Training

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Income Support program, Page 9, Line 33, by $1,035,798 from
$4.409.670 to $3.373.872. This amendment corrects the funding source for Temporary Disability
Insurance funds used to support the Employer Tax Unit. The original Article 1 misclassified these
funds as restricted receipts, when in fact they should be classified as other funds (20-DLT1).

Increase Temporary Disability Insurance Fund in the Income Support Program, Page 10, Line 1,
by $1,035,798 from $203.094.524 to $204,130,322. This amendment corrects the funding source
for Temporary Disability Insurance funds used to support the Employer Tax Unit. The original
Article 1 misclassified these funds as restricted receipts, when in fact they should be classified as
other funds (20-DLT1).

Increase General Revenues in the Workforce Regulation and Safety Program, Page 9, Line 29, by
$643,596 from $3.231.560 to $3.875,156. This amendment proposes to bring funding for the WRS
program to a level that will sustain current operations. In previous fiscal years, this program was
partially supported with Tardy and Interest restricted receipt funding from the Income Support
program, but due to reduced availability of federal funding for unemployment insurance programs,
these restricted receipt resources are needed to finance Income Support operations. A portion of
this funding, along with increased use of restricted receipt funding in the Injured Workers Services




Page 3 of 7

program (described below), will support filling four (4) existing and three (3) new FTE positions
to investigate misclassification and prevailing wage violations that are projected to result in a net
increase in general revenue departmental receipts of an equivalent amount (20-DLT2).

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Injured Workers Services Program, Page 10, Line 5, by
$569.037 from $10,573,722 to $11,142,759. This amendment would allow for a larger allocation
of certain existing and proposed new staff that investigate misclassification and prevailing wage
violations (20-DLT?2).

Department of Revenue

Increase General Revenues, Page 10, Line 19, by $36,000 from $31,438,000 to $31,474,000. This
amendment restores funding to the Division of Taxation’s Record Center expenses, which were
inadvertently reduced (20-DOR1).

Decrease General Revenues, Page 10, Line 26, by $36,000 from $24,834.484 to $24,798.484. This
amendment is comprised of two changes: 1) a decrease of $70,000 to advertising expenses for Real
ID, which was inadvertently doubled in the recommended budget (20-DOR2); 2) a shift of $34,000
for IT services expenses from DMV restricted receipts to general revenue, to recognize anticipated
shortfall of restricted receipts in FY 2020 (20-DOR3).

Decrease Restricted Receipts, Page 10, Line 28, by $276,176 from $2.834.762 to $2.558.587. This
amendment corrects the portion of DMV IT services to be funded through DMV restricted receipts
(20-DOR3). The RIMS software maintenance contract is expected to incur FY 2020 expenses
exceeding technology surcharge receipts by $856,149. This shortfall will be partially offset by
$579,973 from the Information Technology Investment Fund (ITIF), to the extent that FY 2020
receipts to the ITIF exceed DMV’s scheduled payment amount of $2,423,080. The remaining gap
is $276,176, of which $34,000 is funded through general revenue savings resulting from 20-DOR2.

General Treasurer

Decrease General Revenue in Treasury Program, Page 12, Line 6, by $70,000 from $2.643.533 to
$2.573.533. This amendment transfers $70,000 from the Treasury program to the Crime Victim
Compensation Program, to increase support and aid to victims of violent crimes (20-TRS1).

Increase General Revenue in Crime Victim Compensation Program, Page 12, Line 21, by $70,000
from $394.018 to $464,018. This amendment transfers $70,000 from the Treasury program to the
Crime Victim Compensation Program, to increase support and aid to victims of violent crimes (20-
TRS1).

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Decrease Federal Funds in the Central Management Program, Page 13, Line 20, by $516,915 from
$145.779.469 to $145.262,554. This adjustment is comprised of two changes: (1) A decrease of
$766,915 to align requested funding for the per member per month (PMPM) contribution to
CurrentCare, the state’s electronic health information exchange, with anticipated funding
requirements (20-EOHHS2); and (2) an increase of $250,000 for Children’s Health Insurance
Program Admin expenditures to align with anticipated funding requirements (20-EOHHS3).




Page 4 of 7

Decrease Restricted Receipts in_the Central Management Program, Page 13, Line 29, by
$1.000,000 from $15.711,366 to $14.711.366. This decrease recognizes the redirection of adult-
use marijuana-derived restricted receipt funds from the Executive Office of Health and Human
Services to the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals
and the Department of Health in FY 2020 (20-EOHHSI).

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Office of Veterans’ Affairs Program, Page 14, Line 32, by
$152,000 from $1.000.000 to $1,152,000. This adjustment aligns the capital accounts for the
Veterans Cemetery with the Governor’s recommended Capital Improvement Plan (20-EOHHS4).

Department of Health

Decrease Federal Funds in the Community Health and Equity Program, Page 16, Line 3, by
$186,041 from $68,573.339 to $68,387.298. This adjustment corrects for technical errors
discovered within the payroll codes of several DOH federal accounts that resulted in the
inadvertent overfunding of personnel expenses (20-DOH2).

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Community Health and Equity Program, Page 16, Line 4, by
$46,996 from $38.176,076 to $38,129.080. This adjustment corrects for technical errors
discovered within the payroll codes of several DOH restricted receipt accounts that resulted in the
inadvertent overfunding of personnel expenses (20-DOH2).

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Environmental Health Program, Page 16, Line 9, by $283.659
from $625.138 to $341.479. This decrease removes all financing contained in the adult-use
marijuana restricted receipt account housed within Environmental Health, removing it to the
Customer Services program (see below). This zero-sum transfer is in accordance with the
Department’s stated preference to contain all adult-use marijuana-derived restricted funding within
the Customer Services program. This financing will continue to be utilized for the 3.0 food safety
positions originally recommended in the Governor’s FY 2020 Budget (20-DOHL1).

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Customer Services Program, Page 16, Line 21, by $783.659
from $1.405.836 to $2.189.495. This increase is comprised of the following two components: (1)
The above-stated shift of restricted financing from the Environmental Health program, in the
amount of $283,659; and (2) The redirection of $500,000 in adult-use marijuana-derived restricted
receipt funds from the Executive Office of Health and Human Services to the Department of Health
in FY 2020. Specifically, this financing will support 2.0 new FTE positions associated with
prevention and surveillance activities surrounding the adult-use marijuana program (Senior Public
Health Promotion Specialist and Public Health Epidemiologist) as well as various prevention and
surveillance program operations. The latter will include the implementation of surveys such as
the Pregnancy Risk Monitoring System (PRAMS), the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance
System (BRFSS), and the Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YBRS), in addition to activities such as
continuing medical education, the Marijuana Free Teen Alliance, and social marketing and/or
community outreach activities aimed at marijuana use prevention (20-DOH1).

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Policy, Information and Communications Program, Page 16,
Line 26, by $144.784 from $3.008.897 to $2.864.113. This adjustment aligns requested funding




Page 5 of 7

for the per member per month (PMPM) contribution to CurrentCare, the state’s electronic health
information exchange, with anticipated funding requirements (20-DOH4). ‘

Increase Federal Funds in the Preparedness, Response, Infectious Disease & Emergency Services
Program, Page 16, Line 30, by $10.000 from $16,362,030 to $16.,372,030. This amendment
establishes the FY 2020 expenditure authority for a newly received federal grant from the Centers
for Disease Control for Hepatitis elimination (20-DOH3).

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals

Increase Federal Funds in the Behavioral Healthcare Program, Page 19, Line 5, by $266,644 from
$34,042,755 to $34,309.399. This amendment creates the expenditure authority necessary for
BHDDH to implement two new federal grants: (1) $112,500 for the Behavioral Health
Transformation Transfer Initiative and (2) $154,144 in recognition of a sub-award from DLT of
the National Health Emergency Dislocated Worker Demonstration Grant. The Transformation
Transfer Initiative represents funding from the National Association of State Mental Health
Program Directors (NASMHPD) to explore the possibility of developing either an in-house bed
reporting system or contracting with a vendor to build and host a central bed registry system that
addresses the limitations of BHDDH’s current email template approach. The DLT sub-award
monies will support a statewide, collaborative project that provides training and supportive
services to workers and individuals impacted by the opioid crisis (20-BHDDH]I).

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Behavioral Healthcare Program, Page 19, Line 11, by $500,000
from $149,600 to $649,600. This increase recognizes the redirection of $500,000 in adult-use
marijuana-derived restricted receipt funds from the Executive Office of Health and Human
Services to the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals
in FY 2020. Specifically, this financing will support 2.0 FTE positions for substance use disorder
prevention and recovery support services (inclusive of the Substance Use Disorder Program
Administrator as recommended in the Governor’s January 2019 submission), a marijuana-specific
module for employee assistance programs, youth outreach, underage sale prevention, the potential
start-up of a new adolescent/young adult or family residential program, and stipends to two
graduate assistants to conduct a statewide substance use needs assessment and an examination of
the health outcomes stemming from the legalization of adult-use marijuana (20-BHDDH?2).

Reallocate Federal Funds in the Hospital and Community Rehabilitative Services program, Page
19, Line 18, for no net change. This adjustment transfers the sum of $1,480,080 in federal funds
from an assistance/grants code to applicable personnel expenditure codes, thereby correcting the
inadvertent misclassification of federal matching funds for staffing increases at Eleanor Slater
Hospital as recommended in the Governor’s FY 2020 Budget (20-BHDDH3).

Public Higher Education

Strike language on Page 22, Line 9, “disabilities. It is also provided that $5,995.000 shall be :
allocated to the Rhode Island Promise”, and replace the stricken language with “disabilities. It is }
also provided that $7.876.425 shall be allocated to the Rhode Island Promise”. This amendment |

corrects the proviso language associated with the Rhode Island Promise Scholarship program at
CCRIL




Page 6 of 7

Department of Corrections

Decrease General Revenues in the Community Corrections program, Page 27, Line 1, by
$30.000 from $17,312,125 to $17,282,125. This decrease reflects a shift in funds from the
Department of Corrections to the Department of Public Safety in regard to square-footage
occupancy in public courthouses (20-DOCI).

Judiciary

Change the amount for court offsets, Page 27, Line 10 from $1,183.205 to $1,392,326. This
change is based on updated information provided by the Judiciary finance staft for the amounts
they intend to bill agencies.

Department of Public Safety

Increase General Revenues in the Security Services program, Page 28, Line 33, by $30,000 from
$26,743.619 to $26,773.619. This increase reflects a shift in funds from the Department of
Corrections to the Department of Public Safety in regard to square-footage occupancy in public
courthouses (20-DPS1).

Department of Transportation

Decrease Federal Funds to Infrastructure Engineering, Page 31, Line 12, by $4.982,632 from
$321,53,094 to $316.070.462. This amendment corrects the effective indirect cost recovery rate
for federal funds supporting administrative services (20-DOT2).

Increase Gasoline Tax to Infrastructure Maintenance, Page 31, Line 27, by $6,270,935 from
$21,471,321 to $27,742,256. This amendment is a technical correction addressing the negative
budget in the Vehicle Maintenance account (20-DOT1).

Decrease Rhode Island Highway Maintenance Account, Page 31, Line 30, by $50.000 from
$124.684.562 to $124,634,562. This amendment is comprised of two changes: 1) a reduction of
Drainage program funding to be consistent with the FY 2019 Enacted budget (20-DOT3), 2) a
shift of $6,270,935 between natural accounts to reflect that the funding is not displacing gas tax in
the Vehicle Maintenance account, but is instead funding construction (20-DOT1).

SECTION 5, INTERNAL SERVICE FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Increase Information Technology Internal Service Fund, Page 33, Line 18, by $4.928.757 from
$40.631,267 to $45.560,024. This amendment is to provide appropriation authority for the
acquisition and implementation of a new grants management system (20-DOA4).

SECTION 11, FY 2020 FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Department of Administration

Increase Full-Time Equivalent positions for the Department of Administration, Page 34, Line 29,
by 3.0 FTE, from 670.1 FTE positions to 673.1 FTE positions. This increase reflects the transfer
of 3.0 FTE positions from the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities,




Page 7 of 7

and Hospitals (BHDDH) to the Department of Administration (DOA). These positions are
associated with facilities management and maintenance within the state-operated residential
program for individuals with developmental disabilities, Rhode Island Community Living and
Supports (RICLAS). In consultation with BHDDH, the DOA Division of Capital Asset
Management and Maintenance (DCAMM), has determined that these positions are more
appropriately housed within the DOA (DCAMM) FTE position authorization.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Full-Time Equivalent positions for the Department of Labor and Training, Page 34, Line
32, by 3.0 FTE, from 451.7 FTE positions to 454.7 FTE positions. This increase reflects the
addition of positions to support additional enforcement of misclassification and prevailing wage
laws and generate additional general revenue departmental receipts. The new positions will be one
Labor Standards Examiner and two Prevailing Wage Investigators.

Department of Health

Increase Full-Time Equivalent positions for the Department of Health, Page 35, Line 11, by 2.0
FTE, from 520.6 FTE positions to 522.6 FTE positions. This increase reflects the addition of 2.0
FTE positions associated with prevention and surveillance activities surrounding the adult-use
marijuana initiative: (1) Senior Public Health Promotion Specialist and (2) Public Health
Epidemiologist.

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals

Decrease Full-Time Equivalent positions for the Department of Administration, Page 35, Line 13,
by 2.0 FTE, from 1,305.4 FTE positions to 1,303.4 FTE positions. This increase reflects the above-
stated transfer of 3.0 FTE positions from the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental
Disabilities, and Hospitals (BHDDH) to the Department of Administration (DOA). This decrease
is offset by the addition of 1.0 FTE position for a substance use disorder prevention and recovery
support services position, financed via restricted revenues from the adult-use marijuana program.

Insert New Section after SECTION 18, page 38, after line 26 as follows: Notwithstanding any
general laws to the contrary, the Quonset Development Corporation shall transfer to the State
Controller the sum of one million dollars ($1.000,000) by June 30, 2020. This amendment moves
$1.0 million of the proposed $2.0 million transfer in FY 2019 to FY 2020.




1Sdd-0T  000°0€ 000°0€ Aavtotpny ut 5198ff0 14n00 40/ SA( 01 DO Woy spurf fo Sutifiys
K1938g 21qng Jo ymduiedaq
100a-0¢  (000°0€) 000°0€) dapiopny up s108ff0 14n00 40f Sdd 01 DOT wo4f spunf fo Suyfiyg
Su01392.1.10)) Jo Judmn.redaq
¢HaaHg-oz  [080°08¥°1] [080°08%'1] $3p00) [UUOSL2J O] UOIDIOJIDBY WNG-04D :[DHASOR 421D]S 40UDI]T
THAAHg-0Z  000°00S 00000 HO@/HAQHY 01 S1d120ay] vuonflaopy asn-jnpy fo iiys
ITHAAHg-0T  +#9°99¢ ¥v9°99¢ SIUDAD) [DA3PEN MIN -2DOYIDI] [DA0IADY 2T
m_«ammmom pue nmo_u:mnn@_ﬁ— —«a-—oEQo_P»on— .u.—ng—:wu: [eJolARBYd{ JO a—SEH.EQuQ
YHOQ-0T  (#8L¥H1) (b8LPP1) 1uauaanbay sid1209y paroLisay parowsy o1 1Snipy - WdNd IO
£HOd-0T 000°01 000°01 uoyouwl] g SHYDAaL] ~IUDAD) [DA3PI] NN
THOQ-0T  (LE0°€ED) (966°9t) (1%0°981) $20UINDIS-2UNT PIIILHSTY/|DAIP3,f SOLI | O} SUONIDAL0]) [D21UYDD ]
[HOQ-0T 000700 000°00S HOQ/HAQHE 01 $1d1209y pupnilvpy asn-jnpy fo yfiys
YI[eoH Jo rudunieda
YSHHOA-0T  000°TST 000°ZST un]J puawsaoidul] pdoy) papusuitiooay of Sjunoddy [ondo)) usily - Aiajaua)) ,Suvia1a
€SHHOF-0Z  000°0ST 000°0ST JURWDNNDIY SPUNL [DAOPD ] PAIDUIIST OF ISHIPY - UIUPY WDAZ04J FOUDINSUT YIDIE] S,U24p[1YD)
TSHHOA-0T  (S16°99L) (s16°99L) 1uswa4nbay spun.{ [p4apa.] papwlisy ol iStpy - WA d 1014
[SHHOA-0Z  (000°000°T) (000°000°T) HOQ/HAQHE 01 s1d1209y vupnfi.mwpy asn-npy fo s
SIINAIAS UBWINY PUB YI[EIH JO IYJO ANNIXY
1S¥1-0T [o00°0L] [o00°0L] uoypsuadwio?) swdL] 2ty 01 Limspad] wodf anuaaay [p4ausp fo Ifiys 0437 19N
JINSBALL [BIIUID)
£40a-0c  (9L1°TvD) (9L1°9LD) 000%€  sd1o024 parorusad AW Ul JIDf0YS 2Z1UB005Y
A0a-0z  (000°0L) (000°0L) - Buistoapy ([ [p2y 210211dnp 1934407
1I0Aa-0T 000°9€ 000°9¢€ ADJUDT) SPA0D3Y UOUDID [ 0] Sutpunf 102440
INuIAIY Jo yudun.aedaq
TLIa-0T  €€9°TITT LEO'69S 96S°€H9 Aafiog pup uolDINSaY 2240f4404) 40f Suipun, as0240uf
11710-02 - 86L°SE0T (86L°6€0°T) pun] 43410 0f patoLasaYy ol X [ 4odojduis (7 [ 40f 1nooov a3uvi)
Surures f, pue Joqey jo yuduntedaq
1N9d-0z 000917 000°9%C saumppuadxa Sunpaado QuappOy 241 aSDIIOUT
uon e n3ay ssauisng Jo yuaunaedaq
YYOa-0T  LSL'ST6Y LSL'8T6Y ST LIOQ - worsAg owaSouny S
£V0d-0T  000°SHl 000°S¥1 DD [043P2,] YHO MIN -JUDLD) da1naduio) JFS LT Xd
TYOQa-0T  000°S9 000°59 WpAD) [D2Pa] YHO MAN -§a110) UDD]D) VIS UD220)
IvOoa-0c  [£967Ts6] [£96°Cs6] Sunoooy 1d1200Y PaloLUSOY usaMIag IfiyS 0437 19N -THSH
uonENSIUIUPY Jo jusunaedaq
sjuampuawy g0z 11dy
9ITHLED0E6'6 SS8'SISPET'T S0LT9H'T0E PIL'9998TEE 6ET°€60°SLOY (PUAWIIIOIDY §,I0UIIA0D) [BUISLIQ) S2AnJIpuadxy 0Z0Z Ad
apo)
JEUWPUIWY [e101, spuny s1draoay spuny INUIAIY
Relisly) PILNSIY [e1apag [LAELETS)

(as1S-H-61) oV suonerdoaddy (zoz A4 0) SHOWPUIUWY [ A[IIIY §,I0WIIA0L) JO AlgWIWING




IP8°0€1°LE6'6 SPETO0'LYT'T 166'¥26°00€ OLL'LIV'EIE'E SEL'IEL'SLOY [60.L, pueLn

STH'E60°L 06¥'S8I°ZT (L1L9ES) (pr6'861°S) 96S€H9 J€I0.L

€10a-0z  (0000S) (00070¢) 280UIDAT UL SS20X2 2A0WDY
710a-0z  (Z£9°T86°Y) (Z€9°7861) L124002Y 150 1o241pUJ ISRIPY
1LOd-0T SE6°0LT9 SE6°0LT9 SIDIO0] JUNO2ID FIUDUDIUIDPY 2]91Y3 | dADIU J92.440))

uoneiodsue], jo yudunaedaq
apo)
juWpUIWyY e10L spung sydraoay spung INUIAIY
PYo PA3ILNSIY [e19payg [e13U3D)

(Is1S-H-61) 1V suoneudoaddy 9707 A4 0} SIUSWPUIWY [ [TV S, I0WIIA0L) JO AIBwming




